

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

KATHLEEN
WRIGHT-GOTTSHALL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Hon. Peter G. Sheridan, U.S.D.J.
Hon. Douglas E. Arpert, U.S.M.J.

Civil Action No. 3:21-cv-18954-PGS-DEA

CIVIL ACTION

(ELECTRONICALLY FILED)

Motion Return Date:
December 19, 2022

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Robert J. McGuire
Deputy Attorney General
Of Counsel and on the Brief

Francis X. Baker
Elizabeth Tingley
Deputy Attorneys General
On the Brief

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street
P.O. Box 112
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
Attorney for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. CLAIMS AGAINST STATE ENTITIES AND CLAIMS FOR PROSPECTIVE RELIEF ARE ALL NON- JUSTICIABLE AND MUST BE DISMISSED UNDER RULE 12(B)(1).....	2
a. The State Of New Jersey, The New Jersey Supreme Court, And NJOLS, As Well As Governor Murphy, Chief Justice Rabner, And Judge Grant In Their Official Capacities, All Have Sovereign Immunity From Plaintiffs’ Suit For Damages	2
b. Plaintiffs’ Claims For Injunctive And Declarative Relief Are Moot	4
II. PLAINTIFFS’ DAMAGES CLAIM REGARDING THE TESTING ALTERNATIVE IS CONFUSED AND MUST BE DISMISSED UNDER RULE 12(B)(6).....	8
III. EVEN IF THE TESTING ALTERNATIVE WERE REVIEWED AS A STAND-ALONE REGULATION, CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANTS SHOULD STILL BE DISMISSED UNDER RULE 12(B)(6).....	10
a. Defendants Are Entitled To Qualified Immunity	10
b. The State Policies’ Testing Alternatives Did Not Violate Any Of Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Rights	12
i. <i>Plaintiffs Fail To State A Cognizable Search And Seizure Violation Under Either The Federal Or New Jersey Constitutions</i>	12

ii. <i>The State Policies Do Not Violate Plaintiffs’ Privacy Or Substantive Due Process Rights Under the Fourteenth Amendment</i>	15
iii. <i>Plaintiffs Have Failed To State Cognizable Equal Protection Claims</i>	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>ACLU of Mass. v. U.S. Conf. Catholic Bishops</i> , 705 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	11
<i>Aviles v. Blasio</i> , No. 20-cv-9829, 2021 WL 796033 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2021)	14
<i>Bauer v. Summey</i> , 568 F. Supp. 3d 573 (D.S.C. 2021)	19
<i>Behar v. Murphy</i> , No. 20-cv-05206, 2020 WL 6375707 (D.N.J. Oct. 30, 2020).....	6
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	20
<i>Clark v. Governor of N.J.</i> , No. 21-2732, 2022 WL 17246445 (3d Cir. Nov. 28, 2022)	5, 6, 8
<i>Cnty. of Butler v. Governor of Pennsylvania</i> , 8 F.4th 226 (3d Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> 142 S. Ct. 772 (2022).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	14, 15
<i>Doe v. SEPTA</i> , 72 F.3d 1133 (3d Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991).....	13
<i>Jacobsen v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	1

Kedra v. Schroeter,
876 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2017).....11

Kheriaty v. Regents of Univ. of California,
No. 21-cv-01367, 2021 WL 4714664 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2021).....9, 19

Khodara Env'tl., Inc. v. ex rel. Eagle Env'tl. L.P. v. Beckman,
237 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2001).....7

Klaassen v. Trustees of Indiana Univ.,
549 F. Supp. 3d 836 (N.D. Ind. 2021).....20

Livesay v. Murphy,
No. 20-cv-17947, 2022 WL 4597435 (D.N.J. Sept. 30, 2022).....6

Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia,
427 U.S. 307 (1976).....9

Massachusetts Correction Officers Federated Union v. Baker,
567 F. Supp. 3d 315 (D. Mass. 2021)..... 14, 17

MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Bell Atl.-Pennsylvania,
271 F.3d 491 (3d Cir. 2001).....3

Messina v. College of New Jersey,
566 F. Supp. 3d 236 (D.N.J. 2021).....9

Michaels v. New Jersey,
50 F. Supp. 2d 353 (D.N.J. 1999).....11

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. City of N.Y.,
140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....4

Norris v. Stanley,
567 F. Supp. 3d 818 (W.D. Mi. 2021)..... 10, 13

P.F. v. Mendres,
21 F. Supp. 2d 476 (D.N.J. 1998).....18

Parker v. Governor of Pa.,
No. 20-cv-3518, 2021 WL 5492803 (3d Cir. Nov. 23, 2021).....6

PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey,
 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021).....3, 4

Resurrection Sch. v. Hertel,
 35 F.4th 524 (6th Cir. 2022).....5

Sameric Corp. of Del., Inc. v. City of Philadelphia,
 142 F.3d 582 (3d Cir. 1998).....17

Streight v. Pritzker,
 No. 21-50339, 2021 WL 4306146 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 22, 2021).....14

Trump v. Hawaii,
 138 S. Ct. 377 (2017).....4

United States v. Westinghouse,
 638 F.2d 570 (3d Cir. 1980).....18

Verizon Md. Inc. v. PSC,
 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....3

Ex parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....8, 10

Other Authorities

U.S. Constit. amend. I.....20

U.S. Constit. amend. IV 13, 14, 16

U.S. Constit. amend. XIV16

N.J. Exec. Order 302 (Aug. 15, 2022)6, 7
